Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates because of changes in market interest
rates. The exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term debt obligation and Investments
with floating Interest rates.

The Subsidiary; Muller & Phipps (Health Care) Limited exposes to changes in market interest rate through bank borrowings at variable
interest rates. The company is exposed to the changes in market interest through the long term loan obtained from related party, subject to
monthly variable interest rate. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-1%
These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
a change in the average market interest rate for each period and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

The following table demonstrates the company’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate with all other variables held
constant of the profit before tax.

Profit /Equity net of tax for the Year

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

+1% -1%

 31st March 2024 (5,270) 5,270

Exposure to Interest rate risk

 As at 31st March

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

 Variable-rate instruments

 Financial Liabilities   143,518   303,794   115,460 -

   143,518   303,794   115,460 -

32 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

32.1 Transactions with Key Management Personnel

According to Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS-24 ‘Related Party Disclosures’, Key Management Personnel, are those having authority
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Accordingly the Board of Directors (including Executive
and Non-executive Directors) have been classified as key management personnel.

32.1.1 Loans to Directors

No loans have been given to the Directors by the Group/Company.

32.1.2 Key Management Personnel Compensation

As at 31st March,
Group Company